
LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018
ORDER OF THE DAY

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees
10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

12  HCR
12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

702  HB
14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HCR 4H&G-FAV H&G-FAVHCR 3
16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

326
330
346
363
366
367
371
443
445
500
520
524
527
535
541
546
551
620
641
642
656

H&G-FAV
H&W-FAV
EDUC-FAV
H&G-FAV
H&G-W/ AMD
EDUC-W/ AMD
H&G-FAV
H&G-FAV
H&W-FAV
INS-FAV
H&W-FAV
H&W-FAV
H&W-FAV
H&W-FAV
INS-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD
H&W-W/ AMD
EDUC-FAV
INS-FAV
INS-W/ AMD
INS-W/ AMD
EDUC-FAV

H&W-W/ AMD
INS-FAV
H&G-FAV
INS-FAV
INS-FAV
EDUC-FAV
H&W-W/ AMD
H&W-FAV
H&W-FAV
H&G-FAV
H&W-W/ AMD
H&G-W/ AMD
H&W-W/ AMD
H&W-SUB
H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
H&W-W/ AMD
INS-W/ AMD
H&W-W/ AMD
INS-FAV
INS-W/ AMD
EDUC-W/ AMD

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

7
45
48
51
53
74
85
86

109
134
150
151
154
156
169
176
182
183
206
247
267
294

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 3/15/2018

52, 
289, 

60, 
290, 

63, 
291, 

90, 
303, 

122, 
312, 

129, 
341, 

132, 
342, 

146, 
375, 

175, 
441, 

216, 
496, 

217, 
678  

250, HB

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Morning Hour
     12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

124  HB

Page 1



DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018
HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [23 items]

1. HB52 MARCELLE MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the 
"Capitol High School" special prestige license 
plate

2. HB60 COX HIGHWAYS Designates a portion of Louisiana 
Highway 175 as the "SSG Richard Lee Vazquez 
Memorial Highway"

3. HB63 SCHEXNAYDER HIGHWAYS Designates a portion of United 
States Highway 61 as the "Deputy Brandon 
Nielsen and Deputy Jeremy Triche Memorial 
Highway"

4. HB90 TALBOT CAPITAL OUTLAY Requires certain legislative 
committees to approve line of credit 
recommendations for nonstate entity projects

5. HB122 DEVILLIER CAPITAL OUTLAY Provides relative to capital 
outlay reform

6. HB129 REYNOLDS CAPITAL OUTLAY Exempts certain 
Department of Wildlife and Fisheries projects 
from the capital outlay process

7. HB132 ZERINGUE CAPITAL OUTLAY Provides relative to the 
local match requirements for nonstate entities 
applying for capital outlay funding

8. HB146 DAVIS CAPITAL OUTLAY Defines "economic 
development project" for purposes of a late 
approval recommendation from the secretary of 
the Dept. of Economic Development

9. HB175 JAMES TAX/TAX REBATES Authorizes a rebate for 
taxpayers who donate to certain higher education 
scholarship and grant programs

10. HB216 JACKSON MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the 
"Neville High School" specialty license plate

11. HB217 JACKSON MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the 
"Carroll High School" specialty license plate

12. HB250 S.BISHOP TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Changes 
requirements for newspaper advertisement of a 
public notice for a hearing concerning an increase 
in a property tax without voter approval

13. HB289 JORDAN MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the 
"Brusly High School" specialty license plate

14. HB290 JORDAN MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the 
"Glen Oaks High School" specialty license plate

15. HB291 JORDAN MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the 
"Port Allen High School" specialty license plate

16. HB303 GISCLAIR MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC Modifies 
requirements for obtaining a commercial driver's 
license when an applicant is employed in a specific 
military position



17. HB312 ABRAHAM TAX CREDITS Prohibits certain types of 
productions from being eligible for the motion 
picture production tax credit

18. HB341 ABRAMSON TAX/CORP FRANCHISE Changes the due date 
for filing corporate franchise tax returns

19. HB342 ABRAMSON REVENUE DEPARTMENT Changes the 
deadline for agencies which administer tax 
incentives to submit reports to the legislature

20. HB375 ABRAMSON TAX/TAX REBATES Changes eligibility 
requirements for the Quality Jobs Program for 
employers in parishes with relatively low per 
capita income

21. HB441 STOKES MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the 
"Military Order of the Purple Heart First 
Responder Program" special prestige license plate

22. HB496 HAZEL MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC Provides for a 
voluntary fee on driver's license applications to 
benefit the Military Family Assistance Fund

23. HB678 TALBOT HIGHWAYS Designates a roadway as the 
"Francis E. 'Hank' Lauricella Memorial Road"



INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE:
TIME:
PAGE:CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Mar 14, 2018
6:34 PM

1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION



MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE
HCR3 H&G-FAVFoil
HCR4 H&G-FAVAbraham

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
HB7 H&G-FAVMiller, G.
HB45 H&W-FAVConnick
HB48 EDUC-FAVCarpenter
HB51 H&G-FAVLeBas
HB53 H&G-W/ AMDTalbot
HB74 EDUC-W/ AMDDavis
HB85 H&G-FAVJames
HB86 H&G-FAVJames
HB109 H&W-FAVHoffmann
HB134 INS-FAVAnders
HB150 H&W-FAVLeBas
HB151 H&W-FAVLeBas
HB154 H&W-FAVMagee
HB156 H&W-FAVBacala
HB169 INS-FAVTalbot
HB176 EDUC-W/ AMDLeger
HB182 H&W-W/ AMDJohnson
HB183 EDUC-FAVLandry, N.
HB206 INS-FAVAnders
HB247 INS-W/ AMDHuval
HB267 INS-W/ AMDAnders

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018

Mar 14, 2018
6:34 PM

4
1



HB294 EDUC-FAVSmith, P.
HB326 H&W-W/ AMDHensgens
HB330 INS-FAVJordan
HB346 H&G-FAVHilferty
HB363 INS-FAVHuval
HB366 INS-FAVJordan
HB367 EDUC-FAVPierre
HB371 H&W-W/ AMDChaney
HB443 H&W-FAVSmith, P.
HB445 H&W-FAVStokes
HB500 H&G-FAVAbramson
HB520 H&W-W/ AMDJohnson
HB524 H&G-W/ AMDCarpenter
HB527 H&W-W/ AMDStagni
HB535 H&W-SUBSmith, P.
HB541 H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&PStokes
HB546 H&W-W/ AMDLeBas
HB551 INS-W/ AMDHuval
HB620 H&W-W/ AMDCarter, G.
HB641 INS-FAVPierre
HB642 INS-W/ AMDPierre
HB656 EDUC-W/ AMDEmerson

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018

Mar 14, 2018
6:34 PM

4
2


