LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018

MORNING HOUR

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Prayer
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Reading of Journal
- 5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
- 6. Introduction of Resolutions
- 7. Introduction of Bills
- 8. Senate Bills on First Reading
- 9. Reports of Committees
- 10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

HCR 12

12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

HB 702

HCR 3 H&G-FAV

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

nuse Rills on Second	d Reading Reported b	v Committee	

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

		3 1 p 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
HB	7	H&G-FAV	HB	326	H&W-W/ AMD
HB	45	H&W-FAV	HB	330	INS-FAV
HB	48	EDUC-FAV	HB	346	H&G-FAV
HB	51	H&G-FAV	HB	363	INS-FAV
HB	53	H&G-W/ AMD	HB	366	INS-FAV
HB	74	EDUC-W/ AMD	HB	367	EDUC-FAV
HB	85	H&G-FAV	HB	371	H&W-W/ AMD
HB	86	H&G-FAV	HB	443	H&W-FAV
HB	109	H&W-FAV	HB	445	H&W-FAV
HB	134	INS-FAV	HB	500	H&G-FAV
HB	150	H&W-FAV	HB	520	H&W-W/ AMD
HB	151	H&W-FAV	HB	524	H&G-W/ AMD
HB	154	H&W-FAV	HB	527	H&W-W/ AMD
HB	156	H&W-FAV	HB	535	H&W-SUB
HB	169	INS-FAV	HB	541	H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
HB	176	EDUC-W/ AMD	HB	546	H&W-W/ AMD
HB	182	H&W-W/ AMD	HB	551	INS-W/ AMD
HB	183	EDUC-FAV	HB	620	H&W-W/ AMD
HB	206	INS-FAV	HB	641	INS-FAV
HB	247	INS-W/ AMD	HB	642	INS-W/ AMD
HB	267	INS-W/ AMD	HB	656	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB	294	EDUC-FAV			

HCR

4 H&G-FAV

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 3/15/2018

HB	52,	60,	63,	90,	122,	129,	132,	146,	175,	216,	217,	250,
	289,	290,	291,	303,	312,	341,	342,	375,	441,	496,	678	

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Morning Hour

12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

HB 124

DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [23 items]

1.	HB52	MARCELLE	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the "Capitol High School" special prestige license plate
2.	HB60	COX	HIGHWAYS Designates a portion of Louisiana Highway 175 as the "SSG Richard Lee Vazquez Memorial Highway"
3.	HB63	SCHEXNAYDER	HIGHWAYS Designates a portion of United States Highway 61 as the "Deputy Brandon Nielsen and Deputy Jeremy Triche Memorial Highway"
4.	HB90	TALBOT	CAPITAL OUTLAY Requires certain legislative committees to approve line of credit recommendations for nonstate entity projects
5.	HB122	DEVILLIER	CAPITAL OUTLAY Provides relative to capital outlay reform
6.	HB129	REYNOLDS	CAPITAL OUTLAY Exempts certain Department of Wildlife and Fisheries projects from the capital outlay process
7.	HB132	ZERINGUE	CAPITAL OUTLAY Provides relative to the local match requirements for nonstate entities applying for capital outlay funding
8.	HB146	DAVIS	CAPITAL OUTLAY Defines "economic development project" for purposes of a late approval recommendation from the secretary of the Dept. of Economic Development
9.	HB175	JAMES	TAX/TAX REBATES Authorizes a rebate for taxpayers who donate to certain higher education scholarship and grant programs
10.	HB216	JACKSON	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the "Neville High School" specialty license plate
11.	HB217	JACKSON	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the "Carroll High School" specialty license plate
12.	HB250	S.BISHOP	TAX/AD VALOREM TAX Changes requirements for newspaper advertisement of a public notice for a hearing concerning an increase in a property tax without voter approval
13.	HB289	JORDAN	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the "Brusly High School" specialty license plate
14.	HB290	JORDAN	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the "Glen Oaks High School" specialty license plate
15.	HB291	JORDAN	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the "Port Allen High School" specialty license plate
16.	HB303	GISCLAIR	MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC Modifies requirements for obtaining a commercial driver's license when an applicant is employed in a specific military position

17. HB312	ABRAHAM	TAX CREDITS Prohibits certain types of productions from being eligible for the motion picture production tax credit
18. HB341	ABRAMSON	TAX/CORP FRANCHISE Changes the due date for filing corporate franchise tax returns
19. HB342	ABRAMSON	REVENUE DEPARTMENT Changes the deadline for agencies which administer tax incentives to submit reports to the legislature
20. HB375	ABRAMSON	TAX/TAX REBATES Changes eligibility requirements for the Quality Jobs Program for employers in parishes with relatively low per capita income
21. HB441	STOKES	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the "Military Order of the Purple Heart First Responder Program" special prestige license plate
22. HB496	HAZEL	MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC Provides for a voluntary fee on driver's license applications to benefit the Military Family Assistance Fund
23. HB678	TALBOT	HIGHWAYS Designates a roadway as the "Francis E. 'Hank' Lauricella Memorial Road"

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Mar 14, 2018 TIME: 6:34 PM PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES

DATE

ACTION

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE	
THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018	

TODAYS DATE: Mar 14, 2018 TIME: 6:34 PM LEG. DAY: 4 PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HCR3 Foil H&G-FAV HCR4 Abraham H&G-FAV

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB7	Miller, G.	H&G-FAV
HB45	Connick	H&W-FAV
HB48	Carpenter	EDUC-FAV
HB51	LeBas	H&G-FAV
HB53	Talbot	H&G-W/ AMD
HB74	Davis	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB85	James	H&G-FAV
HB86	James	H&G-FAV
HB109	Hoffmann	H&W-FAV
HB134	Anders	INS-FAV
HB150	LeBas	H&W-FAV
HB151	LeBas	H&W-FAV
HB154	Magee	H&W-FAV
HB156	Bacala	H&W-FAV
HB169	Talbot	INS-FAV
HB176	Leger	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB182	Johnson	H&W-W/ AMD
HB183	Landry, N.	EDUC-FAV
HB206	Anders	INS-FAV
HB247	Huval	INS-W/ AMD
HB267	Anders	INS-W/ AMD

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018

TODAYS DATE: Mar 14, 2018
TIME: 6:34 PM
LEG. DAY: 4
PAGE: 2

HB294	Smith, P.	EDUC-FAV
HB326	Hensgens	H&W-W/ AMD
HB330	Jordan	INS-FAV
HB346	Hilferty	H&G-FAV
HB363	Huval	INS-FAV
HB366	Jordan	INS-FAV
HB367	Pierre	EDUC-FAV
HB371	Chaney	H&W-W/ AMD
HB443	Smith, P.	H&W-FAV
HB445	Stokes	H&W-FAV
HB500	Abramson	H&G-FAV
HB520	Johnson	H&W-W/ AMD
HB524	Carpenter	H&G-W/ AMD
HB527	Stagni	H&W-W/ AMD
HB535	Smith, P.	H&W-SUB
HB541	Stokes	H&G-W/ AMD, TO CL&P
HB546	LeBas	H&W-W/ AMD
HB551	Huval	INS-W/ AMD
HB620	Carter, G.	H&W-W/ AMD
HB641	Pierre	INS-FAV
HB642	Pierre	INS-W/ AMD
HB656	Emerson	EDUC-W/ AMD